EQUIPMENT:
PUBLICATION:
ISSUE No. & DATE:
FIRECLASS Prescient III
OMFCPRES3SLUIN
4.0     09/23
PAGE 1 of 18
©2023 Johnson Controls.

conventionally wired back to the panel. In this
case, the SLU must be configured at the panel as
an INDICATION ONLY SLU (Type code 1).The
type code is set automatically when the ribbon
cable is connected to J1.
J2 is used if the control switches are monitored by
the SLU and their status is transmitted via the
RS485 serial data link back to the panel. In this
case the SLU must be configured with the correct
type code (1 to 4).
2.10. Links LK1 and LK2
Links LK1 and LK2 must be fitted if no Door
Lock switch is fitted.
If a Door Lock switch is fitted, then both LK1
and LK2 must be removed to ensure correct
fault monitoring of the cables. Failure
to remove the link results in the loss of
open circuit fault monitoring on the cables to the
Door Lock switch.
The Door Lock switch terminals are an
extension of the Auto/Manual terminals and
four wires are required; two going out to the
switch and two coming back from the switch to
form a complete loop.
2.11. SLU Display and Control Board
Figure 8 below shows the rear view of the
Display and Control Board.
Figure 8 – Display and Control Board
1
2
3
4
5
O
N AD0
AD1
AD2
IND
BASIC
FULL
W/PROOF
TYPE
J3
J1
J8
SW1
SW2
C1681  ISSUE 0
C. E. L.  04-01-2006
MANUAL
RELEASE
ABORT
HOLD
AUTO/MANUAL
EMERGENCY
ABORT ACTIVE
EMERGENCY
HOLD ACTIVE
GAS RELEASED
AUTO & MANUAL
MANUAL ONLY
EXTINGUISHING
DISABLED
LOCAL FAULT
J3
RIBBON HEADER
CONNECTS TO C1682
TERMINATION BOARD
J1
MICROCONTROLLER
PROGRAMMING
HEADER J8
SLU TYPE
CONFIGURATION
LINKS
SW1
SLU ADDRESS
CONFIGURATION
SWITCHES
INTERNAL VIEW

connecting the Auto/Manual Keyswitch.
J8 8-way un-shrouded pin header for configuring
the SLU Type Code. The Type Code is set by
placing an insulated Jumper Link across the
required pins.
The SLU uses the Type Code setting to
determine which switches to monitor locally.
The panel uses the Type Code setting to
ensure correct communication and fault
response.
Note that if the SLU buttons/switches are
hard-wired back to the panel then the SLU
Type must be set to INDICATION ONLY,
regardless of actual functional type.
2.13. Terminal Blocks TB1 to TB7
The Weather-Proof SLU does not have
the display and control board mounted
directly to the front plate of the enclosure (due
to the need to waterproof the enclosure).
It is mounted to the front plate on spacers. TB1 to
TB7 are used to hard-wire to a dedicated LED
indicator board, mounted directly on the front
plate. Switches are implemented by either sealed
switches or a membrane.
2.14. DIL Switch SW1
The 5-way DIL switch SW1 is used to
configure the address of the SLU. Only SW1-1,
SW1-2 and SW1-3 are used. Each SLU must
have a unique address, from 1 to 7 (0 = SLU
disabled). The following table shows the
available settings:
Table 2 – SLU Address settings
SLU
ADDRESS
SW1-1
AD0
SW1-2
AD1
SW1-3
AD2
0 OFF OFF OFF
1 ON OFF OFF
2 OFF ON OFF
3 ON ON OFF
4 OFF OFF ON
5 ON OFF ON
6 OFF ON ON
7 ON ON ON
2.15. Switch SW2 [Test Lamps]
SW2 is a momentary push button switch allowing
the user to illuminate all the LEDs to check that
they are functioning correctly.
EQUIPMENT:
PUBLICATION:
ISSUE No. & DATE:
FIRECLASS Prescient III
OMFCPRES3SLUIN
4.0      09/23
PAGE 12 of 18
3. Panel Configuration
The Prescient III panel needs to be configured with
the type of SLU connected at each address.
First, make sure that all SLUs have been correctly
connected, each SLU has been configured with a
unique address and each SLU has been configured
with the correct Type Code (use type code 1 –
INDICATION ONLY for any SLUs which have had
their switches hard-wired to the panel inputs).
Make a note in the Log Book for the type code of
each SLU.
The configuration process at the panel is as follows:
1. Unlock and open the door of the panel. Move
the CONFIG SLU DIL switch on the control
board to the ON position. The CONFIG ON
LED on the control board illuminates, the
buzzer sounds, the SYSTEM FAULT LED
illuminates and the SELECT ON/OFF LED
pulses. The two-digit display for
SECONDS TO DISCHARGE shows SLU
address 1 for the first digit and the type code
of that SLU on the second digit:
10 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 0
(SLU not present, factory default)
11 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 1
(Indication only or hard-wired switches)
12 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 2
(Basic)
13 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 3
(Full)
14 = SLU address 1, set to Type code 4
(Weatherproof)
2. Press the SELECT ON/OFF button. The first
digit pulses (SLU address) and the buzzer is
silenced, indicating that the SLU edit mode is active.
3. Press the SCROLL button to change the SLU
address value. The second digit shows the Type
code set for the selected address. The SLU
address digit changes in sequence: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
and then back to 1.
4. When the first digit displays the address of
the SLU to be configured, press the ENABLE
button. The SLU address digit turns steady and the
Type Code digit flashes.
5. Press the SCROLL button to change the
Type Code to the desired value (valid values: 0 1 2
3 4). The configuration is stored
immediately in EEPROM.
6. Press ENABLE to switch between flashing
the first and second digits (address change or
type code change).
7. Press SELECT ON/OFF to switch off the edit
mode (the edit mode is automatically
switched off if no buttons are pressed for 60
seconds).
8. Move the CONFIG SLU DIL switch on the
control board to the OFF position.
9. Close and lock the panel door.
NOTE: The SLU configuration status is stored in
EEPROM and is not lost when power to the panel is
lost.
EQUIPMENT:  FIRECLASS Prescient III
PUBLICATION:  OMFCPRES3SLUIN
ISSUE No. & DATE: 4.0  09/23
PAGE 13 of 18
4. Technical specification
4.1. Indication Only, Basic, and Full Versions
Quiescent current: 25mA 1
Activated current: 40mA 2
Maximum operating current 95mA 3
Test lamps current: 150mA
Enclosure Dimensions: 233mm high x 205mm wide x 85mm deep 4
Weight: 2kg
Cable Size Accepted by Terminals: 1.0 mm2 to 2.5 mm2 CSA (cross sectional area)
4.2. Weather Proof Version
Quiescent current:
Activated current:
Maximum operating current
Test lamps current:
Enclosure Dimensions:
Weight:
IP rating:
40mA 1
65mA 2